

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Feb 18, 2016, 3:12 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 92649-2

Court of Appeals, Division II, No. 46256-7

*E* *WH*  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

POTELCO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

---

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES  
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Paul M. Crisalli  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 40681  
Office ID. No. 91018  
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000  
Seattle WA 98104  
(206) 389-3822

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....2

    A. Both the off-site “primary” employer and the on-site “secondary” employer can be held responsible for violations of the Washington Industrial Health and Safety Act (WISHA) involving temporary employees under the economic realities test. Does substantial evidence support that Potelco is a secondary employer for the Labor Ready flaggers who may be held responsible for WISHA violations, when Potelco controlled the worksites and the flaggers, and the other elements of the economic realities test are demonstrated?.....2

    B. WAC 296-155-305(8)(a) allows employers to reduce the spacing between the advance warning signs in urban areas to fit roadway conditions. Is the rule unconstitutionally vague as applied to Potelco, when the flagger was standing directly beside the third advance warning sign rather behind it by 100 feet or a distance reduced to fit roadway conditions? .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. At a Potelco Worksite in Bremerton, Flaggers Stood in the Roadway, Without Proper Signage.....2

    B. The Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals Found that Potelco Did Not Properly Protect the Flaggers’ Safety .....4

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....6

    A. Holding Potelco Responsible for the Workers It Controls Is Consistent With Well Settled Case Law .....6

    B. The Court’s Application of WAC 296-155-305(8) Does Not Present an Issue of Substantial Public Interest .....8

V. CONCLUSION .....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Afoa v. Port of Seattle*,  
176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013)..... 6, 7

*City of Spokane v. Douglass*,  
115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990) ..... 8

*Goucher v. J.R. Simplot Co.*,  
104 Wn.2d 662, 709 P.2d 774 (1985) ..... 7

*In re Skills Resource Training*,  
No. 95 W253, 1997 WL 593888 (Bd. Ind. Ins. App. Aug. 5, 1997) ..... 5

*Kamla v. Space Needle Corp.*,  
147 Wn.2d 114, 52 P.3d 472 (2002) ..... 6

*Loomis Cabinet Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review  
Comm'n*,  
20 F.3d 938, (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 5

*Potelco, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
166 Wn. App. 647, 272 P.3d 262 (2012)..... 8

*Stute v. P.B.M.C., Inc.*,  
114 Wn.2d 454, 788 P.2d 545 (1990)..... 7

*Weden v. San Juan Cty.*,  
135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998)..... 8

Regulations

RCW 49.14.020(4) & (5)..... 5

WAC 296-155-304(8)..... 1

WAC 296-155-305..... 2

WAC 296-155-305(8)..... 8

WAC 296-155-305(8)(a) ..... 2  
WAC 296-155-305(8)(c) ..... 3  
WAC 296-45-52530(1)(b) ..... 2

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(3) & (4)..... 1  
RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 6
